Central India Journal of

Historical And

Archaeological
Research

(CIJHAR)

A Peer Reviewed Journal
An International Journal

Special Issue of Punjab & Southern History

Volume 11,
Number 8
October - December 2013

Editor
Dr. Vinay Shrivastava

Career Research Academy
Neemuch-458441



Advisory Council-Members

1.Prof.K.L.Tuteja 2.Prof. Anando Gopal Ghosh
Professor of History (Retd. Professor of History, North Bengal
Kurukshetra University, Kurukshetra University, Darjeeling,West Bengal

3.Prof.Rajen Saikia

Professor of History,(Retd.),
Nawgaon, Assam

4. Dr. M.S. Ranawat
Deputy Director,
Shree Natnagal Research Institute.

Sitamou, (M.P.)

5. Dr. Suresh Mishra 6. Dr. T.R. Nayak (Administration)
Professor of History (Rtd.) & Principal, Chhatrasal Govt. P.G.
Secretary M.P. History Congress, College, Panna,(M.P.)

Bhopal,(M.P.)

Editorial Executive-

Dr. Asha Shrivastava
J.R.F, ICHR, New Delhi
Co-Director, Career Research Academy, Neemuch (MP.)
ISSN 2277-4157

© CIJHAR, 2013

No part of this of Journal may be reproducted, stored in or introduced into a
retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means (electronic,
mechanical, photocoping recording or otherwise), without the prior written
permission of the copyright owner of this Journal. The views expressed here
those of the authors, and do not reflect the views of the editor or Publisher.

Designed and Prineted in India by
Radha Publications, New Delhi-110002
Phone : 23247003, 23254306

Published by Career Research Academy, 778, Vikas Nagar, 14/2
Vistar, Neemuch-458441

visit us: www.cijhar.in

Editorial Board-

1.Prof. Jigar Mohammad 2. Prof.S.Z.H.Jafri

Head, Department of History, Secretary-Indian History Congress,

University of Jammu, Jammu Professor of Medieval Indian History
Delhi University, Delhi

3. Prof. Pramod Kumar 4 Dr. Priyadarshni M. Gangte
Department of Western History, Associate Professor of History

Lucknow University, Lucknow Damdei Christian College, Manipur
5. Mr. Pratik S. 6. Anupama Kumar,
B.E. M.Sc., California, U.S.A.

Nanyang Technological
University, Singapore

Executive Members

1 Dr. Pramila Devi B.K.
Associate Professor of History
Govt. Women College,
Hunsur, Karrnataka

2.Dr. Priya Thakur

Assistant Professor, Department of
Studies and Research History and
Archaeology, Tumkur University,
Tumkur University,

3.Binay Barman

Asst.Prof.of History,

Saldiha College, Bankura, West Bengal.

Subscription Rates

Join us today and be confident for tomorrow.

Two year's membership for individual is Rs.2825/- ($ 140).Three year's mem-
bership for individual is Rs.3825/- ($210) and annual membership for institu-
tion Rs.2425/- ($125) only which is to be deposited as per instruction below-
Name: Central India Journal of Historical and Archaeological Research
Bank: State Bank of India, Panna, 488001, M.P.

Account No. : 32318400140, Type -Current Account

IFSC Code: SBIN 0000447, Panna(M.P.)

Dr. Vinay Shrivastava, Editor- CIJHAR



Contents

About the Editor

Archaeology Section

An Introspection of the Megalithic
Complex of Mudumala-Murardoddi,
Andhra Pradesh

Dr. Priya Thakur

Ancient History Section

Jat Rulers in Malwa- History Related To
Origin of Malwa
Dr Vinay Shrivastava

Significance Of Metta, Karuna, Mudita
And Upekkha: A Buddhist Philosophy
For Healthy World Society

Krishna S. Gaikwad

Fountain Stone Slab or Memorial Stone
Rajesh Sehgal

The Kushano Sassanian Coinage
Dr. Ashok Kumar

Contributions of British Officials to
Karnataka Studies- A Historiographical
Review

Dr. G.T. Somashekar

Medieval History Section

How Sidras Converted Into Peasants
During The Early Medieval Period?
Arjun Singh

The Role Of Sufi Saints In Administrative
System Of Hoshang Shah Gauri Period
Dr. Asha Shrivastava

11

16

21

25

30

35



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Trade Links Between India And The Gulf:
The Role Of Sindhi And Gujarati Merchant
Communities In The Seventeenth Century
Anchal Sharma

Business Strategies of Medieval Merchants
on the Influx of Indian Ocean World System
Anu Mariam Ninan

“The Rise of the Mughals Power in Deccan
and Settlement Process of Revenue System’
Dr. Shiva Kumar V. Uppe

The British Rule And The Feminism In
Costal Andhra (A.D. 1647-1793)

Dr. B. Babu Rao

Modern History Section

Baghawat-i-Malwa on Shahzada Firoz Shah
Dr. Suresh Mishra

Industrialization And Urbanization In
Punjab (1951-1991).
Pushpinder Kaur

The City Of Ferozepur: A Triumphant
Of The Bhangi Sardars
Dr. Dalbir Singh.

Caste System Among Muslim Community
In Kashmir
Farhat Nazish

Swami Vivekananda’s Interpretation
Of Hinduism
Benoy Pradhan

Jammu Under Mahraja Ranjit Singh
Shalini Sharma

Dr. B. R. Ambedker Critiques on Small
Land Holding of India
Dr, Suresh K. Bhadarge

Ambedkar’s Thoughts On Education
And Dalit Empowerment
Shailesh Tripathi

Indo- Pak Relations Post Partition
Chandra Kanta

40

46

50

56

61

66

71

75

79

82

87

92

97

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

Role & Position Of Women Medical
Students And Practitioners In Colonial
Bengal: A Review

Sanjoy Mukherjee

The Role of Bal Sore District in Orison
Renaissance
Krushna Chandra Das

British Administration in The Punjab:
AN Analysis of Economic Policies
(1849-1901)

Rohit Kumar

Historical Background of Nehru’s
Industrial Policy
Babli

Contemporary History Sectoin

Some Reflections on Deprivation
among the Hmar Women — A Discourse.
Priyadarshni M. Gangte.

Role of public libraries as a local
knowledge centre
Niren Barman

Polyandry System in Kinnaur: Causes
and Different Perspective
Seema Thakur

Political Profile Of Legislative Leadership
In Punjab (1997- 2012)
Sunita Rani

Adjustment And Life —Satisfaction Of
Working And Non-working Women

Kishan Lal

fglnh "Hek i=
ikphu Hkjrh; bfrgkl

Agikjrdkyu jkturfrd vidi
MKO Ahrh xIrk

101

108

112

117

123

130

135

139

146

151



32

33

34

35

36

37

38

bLyke /ke' e vkjrk dh fLFkfr
MO m'k 1fMr

e/;dkytu Hkjrh; bfrgkl

10 e/; dky e gf;k.k {k= e fL=;k dh fLFkfr
je'k dekj

vk/kfud Hkjrh; bfrgkl
Xkk/kh dk nfyr fplru §,d Benfkk

ukt 1jolu

vIg;kx vkinkyu vkj y[kuA tuin&,d v/;;u
Mk vpyk Tkudj

mlkj in'k e efLye L=h f'k{k fodkl gr fd, x,
1;k0 41900& 1947% % ,d fo"y’k.kkRked Vv/; ;u
fi;dk viuln |

Bedkyhu Hkjrh; bfrgkl
eokM d ykd dykvk e cnyr lkekitd eY;
Mk- efuk{kh ckgjk 4*kek:
xkM tutkfr;k dh gLrdyk, & ,d v/;;u
idt flg

158

162

168

172

177

180

186

About Us

Who are we?
Dr. VINAY SHRIVASTAVA

Dr. Vinay Shrivastava was born and brought up in Madhya Pradesh. He got
his Post Graduate degree in History and Sociology both and his Ph.D. in
History from Rajasthan Vidyapeeth Vishwavidyalaya, Udaipur, Rajasthan.
He has his intensive study on Malwa. His research contribution promoted
new ideas and thoughts in various aspects of History and Archaeology.

He has the honour of having various research projects in history/
archaeology and other research publications.

He has completed successfully two Minor Research Projects from
U.G.C., C.R.O. Bhopal in 2002 and 2004.

He has completed successfully two Major Research Projects on
Malwa sponsored by UGC, New Delhi. At Present he has awarded his third
Major Research Project from U.G.C. New Delhi(2013-2015)

His first Major Research Project was entitled. 'A Study &
documentation of historical monuments in Malwa' was completed in 2007
(2005-2007).

The second Major Research Project entitled. 'Irrigation works & other
water works in Malwa (1100- 1800 AD)' was completed in 2011. (2009-
2011).

The third Major Research Project entitled" A study and documentation
of historical monuments and its decorative features of Medieval
Bundelkhand."(2013-2015),Continue.....

'‘Swadheanta' fellowship was also awarded to him by the Ministry of
Culture, Government of Madhya Pradesh in 2008. His research work,
'‘Neemuch jile mein swatantrata andolan ka Itihas (1857-1947)", has been
accepted by the Govt. of M.P. for publication.

His field survey and research work is accepted by the UGC and the
Govt. of India and established him an eminent scholar on central India.

His publications (Reference Books) are-
1. Malwa me afeem krishi ka Itihas (2007) 2. Malwa ke pramukh etihasic



durg (2008) 3. Malwa ke pramukh etihasic mandir evem chhatriyan (2008)
4. Bharat me Rajya: utpatti aur vikas (Co author Asha Shrivastava) (2008)
5. Madhya kaleen Malwa (Edited) (2009) 6.Neemuch: History and Archaic
Culture (2010) 7. Water Management in Medieval India (2012)

Research Papers and Seminars - He has the credit of participating more
than 62 National and 7 International seminars. His more than 54 research
papers have published in various National & International journals.

Organized National Seminars/ Work shops- He has the credit of
organizing 3 National Seminar & 5 workshops for Career Guidance in
Neemuch and Panna.

Award & Honour- He has been awarded 'Special Service Medal' by Rotary
District 7390 Pennsylvania, USA in 2002.

— He has got the opportunity to present his research papers in the University
of York, University of Pennsylvania (USA), Pens State University (USA),
Dickinson College, York & Harrisburg Area Community College (USA)
during his visit to USA under Group Study Exchange Programme, Sponsored
by Rotary International. His Research work was appreciated and recognized
by these institutions.

— He was also awarded. 'Research Link Award for outstanding contribution
in research field of Central India.

— He was awarded 'Best Speaker of India' at National University level in
1986, 1987& 1989 by the President of India.

He is the editor of newly launched International and Peer Reviewed
and International Journal CIJHAR 'Central India Journal of Historical and
Archaeological Research'(ISSN N0.2277-4157). Many Historians and
Research scholar of the country are associated with this Journal.

At Present -

1. Dr. Vinay Shrivastava is working as Professor of History & NCC officer
( As Captain) in Govt. P.G. College, Panna.(M.P.) 2. Member of Indian
History Congress, Rajasthan History Congress and UP History Congress. 3.
Life Member of Madhya Pradesh History Congress, Bhopal. 4. Life Member
of Indian Adult Association, New Delhi. 5.Member of GSE Team,
Represented India & visited USA in 2002. 6.Member of Rotary Dist. 3040
& Néemuch Rotary club. 7.Member of Advisory Council in many Research
journals and Reference Books.



