Central India Journal of
Historical And
Archaeological
Research
(CIJHAR)

A Peer Reviewed Journal An International Journal

Special Issue of Punjab & Southern History

Volume II, Number 8 October - December 2013

Editor Dr. Vinay Shrivastava

Career Research Academy Neemuch-458441

Advisory Council-Members

1.Prof.K.L.Tuteja

Professor of History (Retd.

3.Prof.Rajen Saikia

Professor of History, (Retd.), Nawgaon, Assam

5. Dr. Suresh Mishra

Professor of History (Rtd.) & Secretary M.P. History Congress, Bhopal, (M.P.)

2.Prof. Anando Gopal Ghosh

Professor of History, North Bengal Kurukshetra University, Kurukshetra University, Darjeeling, West Bengal

4. Dr. M.S. Ranawat

Deputy Director, Shree Natnagal Research Institute. Sitamou. (M.P.)

6. Dr. T.R. Nayak (Administration)

Principal, Chhatrasal Govt, P.G. College, Panna, (M.P.)

Editorial Executive-

Dr. Asha Shrivastava J.R.F, ICHR, New Delhi Co-Director, Career Research Academy, Neemuch (MP.) ISSN 2277-4157

© CIJHAR, 2013

No part of this of Journal may be reproducted, stored in or introduced into a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means (electronic, mechanical, photocoping recording or otherwise), without the prior written permission of the copyright owner of this Journal. The views expressed here those of the authors, and do not reflect the views of the editor or Publisher.

Designed and Prineted in India by Radha Publications, New Delhi-110002

Phone: 23247003, 23254306

Published by Career Research Academy, 778, Vikas Nagar, 14/2

Vistar, Neemuch-458441 visit us: www.cijhar.in

Editorial Board-

1.Prof. Jigar Mohammad

Head, Department of History, University of Jammu, Jammu

3. Prof. Pramod Kumar

Department of Western History, Lucknow University, Lucknow

5. Mr. Pratik S.

B.E. M.Sc., Nanyang Technological University, Singapore

2. Prof.S.Z.H.Jafri

Secretary-Indian History Congress, Professor of Medieval Indian History Delhi University, Delhi

4 .Dr. Priyadarshni M. Gangte

Associate Professor of History Damdei Christian College, Manipur

6. Anupama Kumar, California, U.S.A.

Executive Members

1 Dr. Pramila Devi B.K.

3.Binay Barman

Associate Professor of History Govt. Women College, Hunsur, Karrnataka

Asst.Prof.of History, Saldiha College, Bankura, West Bengal.

2.Dr. Priya Thakur

Assistant Professor, Department of Studies and Research History and Archaeology, Tumkur University, Tumkur University,

Subscription Rates

Join us today and be confident for tomorrow.

Two year's membership for individual is Rs.2825/- (\$ 140). Three year's membership for individual is Rs.3825/- (\$210) and annual membership for institution Rs.2425/- (\$125) only which is to be deposited as per instruction below-

Name: Central India Journal of Historical and Archaeological Research

Bank: State Bank of India, Panna, 488001, M.P. Account No.: 32318400140, Type -Current Account

IFSC Code: SBIN 0000447, Panna(M.P.) Dr. Vinay Shrivastava, Editor- CIJHAR

Contents

	Archaeology Section	
1	An Introspection of the Megalithic Complex of Mudumala-Murardoddi, Andhra Pradesh Dr. Priya Thakur	1
	Ancient History Section	
2	Jat Rulers in Malwa- History Related To Origin of Malwa Dr Vinay Shrivastava	6
3	Significance Of Metta, Karuna, Mudita And Upekkha: A Buddhist Philosophy For Healthy World Society Krishna S. Gaikwad	11
4	Fountain Stone Slab or Memorial Stone Rajesh Sehgal	10
5	The Kushano Sassanian Coinage Dr. Ashok Kumar	21
6	Contributions of British Officials to Karnataka Studies- A Historiographical Review Dr. G.T. Somashekar	25
	Medieval History Section	
7	How Sûdras Converted Into Peasants During The Early Medieval Period? Arjun Singh	30
8	The Role Of Sufi Saints In Administrative System Of Hoshang Shah Gauri Period Dr. Asha Shriyastaya	35

9	Trade Links Between India And The Gulf: The Role Of Sindhi And Gujarati Merchant Communities In The Seventeenth Century Anchal Sharma	40	22	Role & Position Of Women Medical Students And Practitioners In Colonial Bengal: A Review Sanjoy Mukherjee	101
10	Business Strategies of Medieval Merchants on the Influx of Indian Ocean World System Anu Mariam Ninan	46	23	The Role of Bal Sore District in Orison Renaissance Krushna Chandra Das	108
	'The Rise of the Mughals Power in Deccan and Settlement Process of Revenue System' Dr. Shiva Kumar V. Uppe	50	24	British Administration in The Punjab: AN Analysis of Economic Policies (1849-1901)	112
12	The British Rule And The Feminism In	56		Rohit Kumar	
	Costal Andhra (A.D. 1647-1793) Dr. B. Babu Rao		25	Historical Background of Nehru's Industrial Policy Babli	117
	Modern History Section				
13	Baghawat-i-Malwa on Shahzada Firoz Shah	61		Contemporary History Sectoin	
10	Dr. Suresh Mishra	VI	26	Some Reflections on Deprivation	123
14	Industrialization And Urbanization In Punjab (1951-1991).	66		among the Hmar Women – A Discourse. Priyadarshni M. Gangte.	
	Pushpinder Kaur		27	Role of public libraries as a local	130
15	The City Of Ferozepur: A Triumphant Of The Bhangi Sardars	71		knowledge centre Niren Barman	
	Dr. Dalbir Singh.		28	Polyandry System in Kinnaur: Causes	135
16	Caste System Among Muslim Community In Kashmir	75		and Different Perspective Seema Thakur	
	Farhat Nazish		29	Political Profile Of Legislative Leadership In Punjab (1997- 2012)	139
17	Swami Vivekananda's Interpretation Of Hinduism	79		Sunita Rani	
	Benoy Pradhan		30	Adjustment And Life -Satisfaction Of	146
18	Jammu Under Mahraja Ranjit Singh Shalini Sharma	82		Working And Non-working Women Kishan Lal	
19	Dr. B. R. Ambedker Critiques on Small	87			
	Land Holding of India Dr, Suresh K. Bhadarge			fgUnh 'kkøk i =	
20	Ambedkar's Thoughts On Education	92		i kphu Hkkjrh; bfrgkl	
	And Dalit Empowerment Shailesh Tripathi		31	EkgkHkkjrdkyhu jktuhfrd vf/kdkj Mk W Áhrh x í rk	151
21	Indo- Pak Relations Post Partition Chandra Kanta	97		יייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייי	

32	bLyke /keleavk§rkadh fLFkfr MkØm"kk iaMr	158
	e/; dkyhu Hkkjrh; bfrgkl	
33	i no le/; dky enagfj; k. kk {ks= enafL=; knadh fLFkfr ješk dnekj	162
	vk/kufud Hkkjrh; bfrgkl	
34	XkMz/kh dk nfyr fpUru %,d leh{kk ukt ijohu	168
35	vlg;kx vkUnksyu vk§ y[kuÅ tuin&,d v/;;u Mk-vpyk lkudj	172
36	mùkj iznsk esresfLye L=h f'k{kk fodkl gsrqfd, x, i;kl ½1900& 1947½ %,d fo'ysk.kkRed v/;;u fi;tadk vkuUn]	177
	l edkyhu Hkkjrh; bfrgkl	
37	eokM+ds ykd dykvka ea cnyrs I kekftd enV; MkW ehuk{kh ckgjk ¼ kek½	180
38	xk s M+tutkfr; ks dh gLrdyk,	186

About Us

Who are we?

Dr. VINAY SHRIVASTAVA

Dr. Vinay Shrivastava was born and brought up in Madhya Pradesh. He got his Post Graduate degree in History and Sociology both and his Ph.D. in History from Rajasthan Vidyapeeth Vishwavidyalaya, Udaipur, Rajasthan. He has his intensive study on Malwa. His research contribution promoted new ideas and thoughts in various aspects of History and Archaeology.

He has the honour of having various research projects in history/archaeology and other research publications.

He has completed successfully two Minor Research Projects from U.G.C., C.R.O. Bhopal in 2002 and 2004.

He has completed successfully two Major Research Projects on Malwa sponsored by UGC, New Delhi. At Present he has awarded his third Major Research Project from U.G.C. New Delhi(2013-2015)

His first Major Research Project was entitled. 'A Study & documentation of historical monuments in Malwa' was completed in 2007 (2005-2007).

The second Major Research Project entitled. 'Irrigation works & other water works in Malwa (1100- 1800 AD)' was completed in 2011. (2009-2011).

The third Major Research Project entitled" A study and documentation of historical monuments and its decorative features of Medieval Bundelkhand." (2013-2015), Continue.....

'Swadheanta' fellowship was also awarded to him by the Ministry of Culture, Government of Madhya Pradesh in 2008. His research work, 'Neemuch jile mein swatantrata andolan ka Itihas (1857-1947)', has been accepted by the Govt. of M.P. for publication.

His field survey and research work is accepted by the UGC and the Govt. of India and established him an eminent scholar on central India.

His publications (Reference Books) are-

1. Malwa me afeem krishi ka Itihas (2007) 2. Malwa ke pramukh etihasic

durg (2008) 3. Malwa ke pramukh etihasic mandir evem chhatriyan (2008)

- 4. Bharat me Rajya: utpatti aur vikas (Co author Asha Shrivastava) (2008)
- 5. Madhya kaleen Malwa (Edited) (2009) 6.Neemuch: History and Archaic Culture (2010) 7. Water Management in Medieval India (2012)

Research Papers and Seminars - He has the credit of participating more than 62 National and 7 International seminars. His more than 54 research papers have published in various National & International journals.

Organized National Seminars/ Work shops- He has the credit of organizing 3 National Seminar & 5 workshops for Career Guidance in Neemuch and Panna.

Award & Honour- He has been awarded 'Special Service Medal' by Rotary District 7390 Pennsylvania, USA in 2002.

- → He has got the opportunity to present his research papers in the University of York, University of Pennsylvania (USA), Pens State University (USA), Dickinson College, York & Harrisburg Area Community College (USA) during his visit to USA under Group Study Exchange Programme, Sponsored by Rotary International. His Research work was appreciated and recognized by these institutions.
- → He was also awarded. 'Research Link Award for outstanding contribution in research field of Central India.
- \rightarrow He was awarded 'Best Speaker of India' at National University level in 1986, 1987& 1989 by the President of India.

He is the editor of newly launched International and Peer Reviewed and International Journal CIJHAR 'Central India Journal of Historical and Archaeological Research'(ISSN No.2277-4157). Many Historians and Research scholar of the country are associated with this Journal.

At Present -

1. Dr. Vinay Shrivastava is working as Professor of History & NCC officer (As Captain) in Govt. P.G. College, Panna.(M.P.) 2. Member of Indian History Congress, Rajasthan History Congress and UP History Congress. 3. Life Member of Madhya Pradesh History Congress, Bhopal. 4. Life Member of Indian Adult Association, New Delhi. 5.Member of GSE Team, Represented India & visited USA in 2002. 6.Member of Rotary Dist. 3040 & Néemuch Rotary club. 7.Member of Advisory Council in many Research journals and Reference Books.